to supporting in-school needs for this year.

• The acquisition of Learning Ovations – the creator of A2i, a

Science of Reading-based literacy assessment and instructional

system, significantly advances the development of our literacy

platform.

9
Image credit: © Shutterstock.com© Shutterstock.com

Education Solutions

ADD IMAGE HERE;

FULL WIDTH AND

HEIGHT OF GREY BOX

• Continued focus on growth areas, rationalizing our

lines of business that no longer align with our

strategy, such as in Asia, where we completed the

disposition of the direct sales business.

• Despite the lingering impact of COVID, we see

positive indicators, particularly in Australia and New

Zealand, that our global fairs, clubs and trade

businesses are rebounding with strength.

10
© Shutterstock.com© Shutterstock.com

International

Kenneth Cleary

Chief Financial Officer

11

Q1 FY23 Earnings (before and after one-time items)

In $ Millions (except per share)

First Quarter 2023 First Quarter 2022

As
Reported

One-
Time
Items

Excluding
One-Time

Items
As

Reported

One-
Time
Items

Excluding
One-Time

Items

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (1) $ (1.33) $ — $ (1.33) $ (0.70) $ (0.09) $ (0.79)

Net income (loss) (2) $ (45.5) $ — $ (45.5) $ (24.2) $ (3.1) $ (27.3)

Earnings (loss) before income taxes $ (57.9) $ — $ (57.9) $ (33.3) $ (4.2) $ (37.5)

Children's Book Publishing and Distribution $ (30.1) $ — $ (30.1) $ (21.7) $ — $ (21.7)

Education Solutions (4.3) — (4.3) 7.3 — 7.3

International (3) (3.5) — (3.5) (1.7) 0.4 (1.3)

Overhead (4) (20.2) — (20.2) (15.9) (4.6) (20.5)

Operating income (loss) $ (58.1) $ — $ (58.1) $ (32.0) $ (4.2) $ (36.2)

1. Earnings (loss) per share are calculated on non-rounded net income (loss) and shares outstanding. Recalculating earnings per share based on rounded
numbers may not yield the results as presented.

2. In the three months ended August 31, 2021, the Company recognized a provision for income taxes in respect to one-time pretax charges of $1.1.

3. In the three months ended August 31, 2021, the Company recognized pretax severance of $0.4.

4. In the three months ended August 31, 2021, the Company recognized $6.6 of insurance proceeds related to an intellectual property legal settlement
accrued in fiscal 2021 and pretax severance of $2.0.